

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

NACS; NATIONAL RETAIL	)	
FEDERATION; FOOD MARKETING	)	
INSTITUTE; MILLER OIL CO.; BOSCOV'S	)	
DEPARTMENT STORE, LLC; and	)	
NATIONAL RESTAURANT	)	
ASSOCIATION,	)	
	)	No. 1:11-cv-02075-RJL
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE	)	
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.,  
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE FINANCIAL SERVICES  
ROUNDTABLE, INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA, MID-SIZE  
BANK COALITION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL  
CREDIT UNIONS, AND NATIONAL BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY**

Christopher R. Lipsett (DC Bar No. 929216)  
Noah A. Levine (*pro hac vice* pending)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Tel: (212) 230-8800  
Fax: (212) 230-8888

H. Rodgin Cohen  
Matthew A. Schwartz  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

Seth P. Waxman (DC Bar No. 257337)  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com  
Steven P. Lehotsky (DC Bar No. 992725)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 663-6000  
Fax: (202) 663-6363

Paul Saltzman  
Rob Hunter  
THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.  
450 West 33rd Street  
New York, NY 10001

*(Additional counsel listed on signature pages)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. ELECTRONIC DEBIT TRANSACTIONS .....	3
II. THE DURBIN AMENDMENT .....	7
III. THE BOARD’S PROPOSED RULE .....	9
A. Interchange-Fee Proposals .....	9
B. Network-Exclusivity Proposals .....	10
IV. THE COMMENT PERIOD.....	11
V. THE BOARD’S FINAL RULE .....	12
A. The Interchange-Fee Rule.....	12
B. The Network-Exclusivity Rule .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE DURBIN AMENDMENT REQUIRES THE BOARD TO PERMIT ISSUERS TO RECEIVE INTERCHANGE FEES THAT COVER THE COSTS OF EFFECTING ELECTRONIC DEBIT CARD TRANSACTIONS PLUS A REASONABLE RETURN.....	15
A. The Durbin Amendment’s Text Requires That Interchange Fees Include A Reasonable Return For Issuers.....	15
B. The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance Requires The Board To Interpret The Durbin Amendment To Allow A Reasonable Rate Of Return .....	18
C. The Durbin Amendment’s Text Requires That Interchange Fees Allow For Recovery Of All Costs Incurred By Issuers With Respect To Electronic Debit Card Transactions .....	23

II.	THE BELOW-COST FEE CAP IN THE BOARD’S FINAL RULE IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	27
A.	The Final Rule Imposes Significant Burdens Upon Consumers .....	27
B.	The Final Rule Imposes Serious Harm On Financial Institutions Of All Sizes .....	28
C.	The Final Rule Grants A Windfall To Merchants With No Corresponding Benefit To Consumers .....	29
III.	THE DURBIN AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE ISSUERS TO ENABLE ADDITIONAL NETWORKS FOR ELECTRONIC DEBIT TRANSACTIONS OR MULTIPLE NETWORKS FOR EACH FORM OF TRANSACTION AUTHORIZATION.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	APPENDIX	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Commissioner of Insurance*, 263 N.E.2d 698  
(Mass. 1970) .....19, 20

*Brooks-Scanlon Co. v. Railroad Commission*, 251 U.S. 396 (1920).....21

*Calfarm Insurance Co. v. Deukmejian*, 771 P.2d 1247 (Cal. 1989).....19, 20

*Clark v. Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....21

*Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch*, 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....18

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades  
Council*, 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....18

*ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC*, 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....17

*Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.*, 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....17, 19, 20

*Federal Power Commission v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America*,  
315 U.S. 575 (1942).....17

*Guaranty National Insurance Co. v. Gates*, 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990) .....19, 20

*In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases*, 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....17, 19

*Michigan Bell Telephone Co. v. Engler*, 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001).....19, 20, 21

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....23

*TCF National Bank v. Bernanke*, 643 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2011).....21

*University of Great Falls v. NLRB*, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....18

*Zadvydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....18

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(i) .....16

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(I) .....16

7 U.S.C. § 211(a) .....17

7 U.S.C. § 940f(c)(2) .....16

12 U.S.C. § 248(s)(1).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 717c(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(a)(2).....	27
15 U.S.C § 1693b(a)(2)(B) .....	27
15 U.S.C § 1693b(a)(3).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(3)(A).....	8, 15, 16, 23
15 U.S.C § 1693o-2(a)(4)(B)(i) .....	8, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(4)(B)(ii) .....	8, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(5)(A).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(6)(A).....	8, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(b)(1)(A).....	9, 31
15 U.S.C § 1693o-2(b)(1)(B).....	9
15 U.S.C § 1693o-2(c)(2)(A).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(c)(5) .....	33
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	17
16 U.S.C. § 831k .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 10222(a)(3).....	16
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1375 (2010).....	7, 16, 27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 484.2102(y) .....	19

## REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 235.3(a).....	12
12 C.F.R. § 235.3(b) .....	12

12 C.F.R. § 235.4(a).....	12
12 C.F.R. § 235.4(b) .....	13
12 C.F.R. § 235.4(c).....	13
12 C.F.R. § 235.5(a)(1).....	29
12 C.F.R. § 235.7(a)(1).....	13
12 C.F.R. § 235.7(a)(2).....	13
<i>Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing,</i>	
75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (Dec. 28, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 43,478 (July 20, 2011).....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bankers Association Comment Letter (Feb. 22, 2011).....	4
Bank and Credit Union Trade Associations Comment Letter (Feb. 22, 2011), <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/SECRS/2011/November/20111103/R-1404/R-1404_093011_87717_421100193837_1.pdf">http://www.federalreserve.gov/SECRS/2011/November/20111103/R-1404/R-1404_093011_87717_421100193837_1.pdf</a> .....	2, 4, 26
William J. Baumol et al., <i>Contestable Markets and the Theory of Industry Structure</i> (1982).....	25
BB&T Corp. Comment Letter (Feb. 18, 2011).....	31
Senator Carper et al. Comment Letter (Dec. 9, 2010) .....	8
Consumer Bankers Association Comment Letter (Feb. 22, 2011).....	31
David S. Evans et al., <i>Economic Analysis of the Effects of the Federal Reserve Board’s  Proposed Debit Card Interchange Fee Regulations on Consumers and Small  Business</i> (Feb. 22, 2011), <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/SECRS/2011/March/20110308/R-1404/R1404_030811_69120_621655419027_1.pdf">http://www.federalreserve.gov/SECRS/2011/  March/20110308/R-1404/R1404_030811_69120_621655419027_1.pdf</a> .....	22, 30
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Markets with Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 1 <i>Issues in  Competition Law and Policy</i> 667 (2008).....	5

David S. Evans et al., <i>The Economic Principles for Establishing Reasonable Regulation of Debit-Card Interchange Fees that Could Improve Consumer Welfare</i> (Feb. 22, 2011), <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1769890">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1769890</a> .....	5, 6
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>The Economics of Interchange Fees and Their Regulation: An Overview</i> , MIT Sloan Working Paper No. 4548-05 (May 2005), <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=744705">http://ssrn.com/abstract=744705</a> .....	30
Federal Reserve System, <i>The 2010 Federal Reserve Payments Study</i> (Dec. 8, 2010), <a href="http://www.frb.services.org/files/communications/pdf/press/2010_payments_study.pdf">http://www.frb.services.org/files/communications/pdf/press/2010_payments_study.pdf</a> .....	3, 4
GAO, <i>Rising Interchange Fees Have Increased Costs for Merchants, but Options for Reducing Fees Pose Challenges</i> , GAO-10-45 (Nov. 2009) .....	30
Independent Community Bankers of America Comment Letter (Feb. 22, 2011) .....	8
Oliver Ireland, Comment Letter on Debit Interchange Fees and Routing (Feb. 22, 2011) .....	26
Letter from Acting Comptroller of the Currency, John Walsh, to Jennifer Johnson, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Mar. 4, 2011), <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/SECRS/2011/March/20110308/R-1404/R-1404_030711_69110_478769283129_1.pdf">http://www.federalreserve.gov/SECRS/2011/March/20110308/R-1404/R-1404_030711_69110_478769283129_1.pdf</a> .....	12
MasterCard Worldwide Comment Letter (Feb. 22, 2011).....	4
Representative Owens et al. Comment Letter (Feb. 22, 2011).....	8
Andy Peters, <i>Small Bankers Avoiding Big Interchange Losses—For Now</i> , American Banker (Jan. 31, 2012), <a href="http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/177_21/debit-cards-Durbin-amendment-Dodd-Frank-1046230-1.html">http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/177_21/debit-cards-Durbin-amendment-Dodd-Frank-1046230-1.html</a> .....	29
Robin A. Prager et al., <i>Interchange Fees and Payment Card Networks: Economics, Industry Developments, and Policy Issues</i> (2009), <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/feds/2009/200923/200923pap.pdf">http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/feds/2009/200923/200923pap.pdf</a> .....	5, 6, 28, 30
Robert Stillman et al., <i>Regulatory Intervention in the Payment Card Industry by the Reserve Bank of Australia</i> (2008), <a href="http://www.crai.com/ecp/assets/Regulatory_Intervention.pdf">http://www.crai.com/ecp/assets/Regulatory_Intervention.pdf</a> .....	28, 30
Richard J. Sullivan, <i>Can Smart Cards Reduce Payments Fraud and Identity Theft?</i> (2008), <a href="http://www.kansascityfed.org/Publicat/Econrev/PDF/3q08Sullivan.pdf">http://www.kansascityfed.org/Publicat/Econrev/PDF/3q08Sullivan.pdf</a> .....	4
Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Two-Sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 RAND J. of Econ. 645 (2006) .....	5

Senate Banking Committee Hearing Transcript, LexisNexis (CQ Transcriptions  
database), Feb. 17, 2011 .....8

U.S. Census Bureau, *Banking, Finance & Insurance: Payment Systems, Consumer  
Credit, Mortgage Debt* (2012), [http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/  
2012/tables/12s1187.pdf](http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s1187.pdf) .....3, 6

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002).....16, 17, 23
